
TO: ONTARIO STAFF

FROM: Keith Strickler

REFERENCE: REPORTOFORGANIZATIONALANDREGULARBOARDOF
EDUCATIONMEETING JULY 9, 2024

The Board approved the following Action Agenda Items:

Approve the employment ofMatt Keasal as aMiddle andHigh School Choir Teacher,
effective with the 2024-2025 school year, Step 13, BA, Salary- $64,024
Approve the employment of Peyton Perini as a Transition Resource Teacher, effective
with the 2024-2025 school year, Step 1, BA, Salary- $44,381

Approve amending the treasurer's contract.

Approve amending the superintendent's contract for the 2024-2025 contract year.

Approve Increasing Substitute Pay Rates.

The Board approved the following Consent Agenda Items:

Approve the employment of the following classified staff personnel on a one year
contract for the 2024-2025 school year:
Faith Krebs as a Stingel Playground Aide, Step 0, Salary $5,090

Approve the resignation of the following classified staff personnel effective at the end
of the 2023-2024 school year:
SueWentz, OMS 2 1/2Hour Cook

Approve the employment of the extracurricular/supplemental staff personnel for the
2024-2025 school year:
Matt Keasal - High School Choir - $4,538
Matt Keasal -Middle School Choir - $1,568
Matt Keasal - Asst. Marching BandDirector - $4,538
DavidWolbert - Percussion Instructor - $2,379
WendyWilging - 8th Grade Power of the Pen - $1,568

Approve the employment of the athletic extracurricular/supplemental staff personnel
(see attachment)



Approve the following changes to the employment of academic extracurricular
supplemental staff personnel:
TonyaWinningham to replace Tyler Gates for Stingel News Reporting
TonyaWelch to replace Roger Nikiforow for High School Science Club

Approve the employment of the following Title 1 Reading Tutor for the 2024-2025
school year:
Doreen Petit

Approve the following grant:
Martha Holden Jennings Foundation Grants to Educators program - $891 -Michelle
Laymon

Approve the purchases ofWonders 2023 as our Core Reading CurriculumK-5. Under
ORC 3313.6028(C) beginning in the 2024-2025 school year, districts must use core
curriculum in English language arts and reading interventionmaterials from the lists
established by the Dept. of Education. Total Cost - $192,819.62
ODEWprovided $88,000, State and Federal Grants - $20,000 and General Fund -
$85,000

Approve the HB33 Remote Day Learning Plan.

Approve the attached Richland CountyMental Health and Recovery Services Board
MOUAgreement.

Approve change funds in the amount of $5,875.00 for the 2024-2025 school year.

Approve the following donations:
Ontario Parents for Academic Achievement - OMS FCCLA - $700
One Plus GodMinistries - OMS FCCLA - $1,800
Richland AED (Richland County Health Department) - 4 Phillips Heart Start AEDUnits
and Cabinets
Grayson and Julie Pittman - Girls Basketball - $300

Approve the following facility request:

Steve Arnett, for use of HS classroom for football official’s rules study

Brett Baxter for use of OMS gym and commons for physical training for ArmyNational
Guard

Mr. Them gave a Legislative Report.



The Board entered into an Executive Session to discuss the employment and
compensation of a public employee or official. No action followed.

The next Board of Educationmeeting will be held on August 13, 2024.


